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To,

The Owner/Agent- Mines

M/s Sree Jayajyothi Cements Pvt.Ltd.,
Srinagar, Yanakandla Village,
Banganpalli Mandal,

Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh

Sub: Violation in respect of Yanakandla limestone mine of Sree Jayajyothi Cements Pvt.Ltd. over an extent
of 343.22 ha. in yanakandla, Pathapadu, Meerapuram Village banganapalli Mandal, Kurnool district,
Andhra Pradesh Submitted under rule 17(3) of MCR, 2016.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 2017 (MCDR, 2017), were
found violated in your above mine based on mine inspection by the undersigned on 25/11/2019. Shri
JayaBharata Reddy and your other representatives were present during the inspection.

Rule Rule Position
No
45(7)(a) If it is found that the holder of a mining lease or the person or company engaged in

trading or storage or end-use or export of minerals, as the case may be, has submitted
incomplete or wrong or false information in daily or monthly or annual returns or fails
to submit a return within the date specified; then,— (a) in the case of mining of
minerals by the holder of a mining lease, the Regional Controller of Mines may advise
the State Government to,- (i) order suspension of all mining operations in the mine
and to revoke the order of suspension only after ensuring proper compliance; (ii) take
action to initiate prosecution under these rules; (iii) recommend termination of the
mining lease, in case such suppression or misrepresentation of information indicates
abetment or connivance of illegal mining;

However during inspection it has been noted that the ex mine price and the cost of
production has been submitted as Rs 324 Per MT which is prima facie on a higher
side. Depreciation figure too is not corresponding with the figures in Part —Il1 A. The
data needs to be substantiated with the document.

11(1) No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any
area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by
the Indian Bureau of Mines.

However, against the proposal of 500 saplings over 0.6 hectare area you have not
carried out plantation as per proposal. Only 250 saplings have been planted in 2018-19
as a replacement for the plants which have not survived.

67 The labour attendance register and summary of the performance of the machinery
used be produced for the year 2018-19 for sample check of the information furnished
in the annual return.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence
punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Further, inability to comply the provision of Rule 45(7)(a)
and 11(1) is liable for suspension of mining operations under 11(2) and 45(7)(a) of MCDR,2017.
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03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office
within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.
Yours faithfully

(Manish KMaindiratta),
Regional Controller of Mines
NOO:

Copy forwarded to :

1. @t fAT3 (78107 817), HARAT WieT s, ereliR.

2. The Director, Department of Mines & Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh.

3. The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Banganapalli, Kurnool, Government of Andhra
Pradesh.
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